

No. 13-17132

---

(Decision: May 16, 2016 | Panel: O'Scannlain, Bea, Silverman)

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN TEIXEIRA; et al.,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

vs.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; et al.,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
[Dist Ct. No.: 3:12-CV-03288-WHO]

---

APPELLANTS' RESPONSE:  
OPPOSING APPELLEES'  
PETITION FOR REHEARING  
OR REHEARING EN BANC

---

Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.  
CA State Bar No.: 179986  
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150  
San Jose, California 95125  
Voice: 408/264-8489  
Fax: 408/264-8487  
Don@DKLawOffice.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NEITHER PANEL REHEARING NOR <i>EN BANC</i> REHEARING IS WARRANTED. . . . .	1
A.	Panel Rehearing Should be Denied . . . . .	1
B.	En Banc Rehearing Should be Denied . . . . .	2
C.	The County Cannot Meet Its Burden. . . . .	2
II.	THE PANEL PROPERLY APPLIED CONTROLLING PRECEDENT . . . . .	4
A.	The Panel Properly Applied Supreme Court Precedent . . . . .	4
B.	The Panel Properly Applied Ninth Circuit Precedent and Harmonized Sister Circuit Precedent. . . . .	5
III.	THE PANEL PROPERLY REMANDED THE CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF AN ADEQUATE RECORD. . . . .	10
A.	Strict Scrutiny Applies if the 500-Foot Rule is a <i>De Facto</i> Ban on Future Gun Stores. . . . .	10
B.	If Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, A “Secondary Effects” Analysis Requires An Evidentiary Record. . . . .	11
1.	The 500-Foot Rule Burdens the Second Amendment. . . . .	12
2.	The 500-Foot Rule Fails the Second Part of the <i>Chovan</i> Test. . . . .	14
C.	An Analysis Under the Second Amendment Should Conform to the Same Evidentiary Requirements as Other Fundamental Rights. . . . .	17
IV.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	20
	Notice of Related Action / Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	21
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	21

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . . 13

*Andrews v. State*,  
50 Tenn. 165, 178, 8 Am. Rep. 8, 13 (1871) . . . . . 5

*Annex Books v. City of Indianapolis*,  
581 F.3d 460, 463 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 16

*Armster v United States District Court*,  
806 F.2d 1347 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . . 1

*Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . . 15

*Binderup v. Attorney General of the  
United States*, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16407  
(Sept. 7, 2016)(en banc) . . . . . 7, 10, 11

*City of L.A. v. Alameda Books*, 535 U.S. 425 (2002) . . . . . 15

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . . 15

*Craig v. Boren*, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . . 17

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . . 5, 6, 8, 10, 14

*Drake v. Filko*, 724 F.3d 426 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2013) . . . . . 7

*Ezell v. Chicago*, 651 F. 3d 684 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) . . . . . 6, 8, 10, 13

*Fantasyland Video, Inc. v. County of San Diego*,  
505 F.3d 996, 1004 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 14

*Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale*, 779 F.3d 991 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . . 6

*GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army  
Corps of Eng’rs*, 788 F.3d 1318 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . . 6, 8

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . . 8

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . . 5

*In re Rainbow Magazine, Inc.*, 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 13

*Isacson v. Horne*, 716 F.3d 1213 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) . . . . . 17, 19

*Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
746 F. 3d 953 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . . 6, 8

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . . 7

*Kirkbride v. Continental Cas. Co.*,  
933 F.2d 729, 732 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 13

*Kolbe v. Hogan*, 813 F.3d 160 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . . . 6, 7

*McDonald v. Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . . 4, 5, 8, 10

*NRA of Am. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms and Explosives*, 700 F.3d 185 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . 6, 7, 13

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel*,  
806 F.3d 908 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) . . . . . 6, 19

*Planned Parenthood Southwest, Inc. v.  
Strange*, 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (Ala. M. Dist. Ct. 2013) . . . . . 20

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
707 F.3d 1057, 1074 n.16 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 14

*Schad v. Mt. Ephraim*, 452 U.S. 61 (1981) . . . . . 15

*Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dept.*,  
 2016 U.S. App. Lexis 16880  
 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 15, 2016)(en banc) . . . . . 6, 7, 10, 11

*U.S. v. Chovan*,  
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Chovan*,  
 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 2, 6, 8, 10, 13

*United States v. Carter*,  
 669 F.3d 411 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Chafin*,  
 423 F. App’x 342 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 3

*United States v. Chester*,  
 628 F.3d 673 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 7, 13

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
 614 F.3d 85 (3<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 6, 7, 10, 14

*United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory  
 PA-15 Machinegun Reciever/Frame*,  
 822 F.3d 136 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2016) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Reese*,  
 627 F.3d 792 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . . 8

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S.Ct. 2292 (June 27, 2016) . . . . . 17-20

*Wollard v. Gallagher*,  
 712 F.3d 865 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) . . . . . 7

*Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.*, 427 U.S. 50 (1976) . . . . . 15

*Young v. City of Simi Valley*,  
 216 F.3d 807 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . . 15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 923 ..... 3

California Penal Code § 23635 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 23690 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 26700 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 26815 ..... 10

California Penal Code § 26850 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 26915 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 27540 ..... 9, 10

California Penal Code § 31610 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 31670 ..... 9

California Penal Code § 32000 ..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) ..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 1
